

SC No. 28225/2016 (Old No. 68/11)
FIR No. 72/11
PS : Sadar Bazar
u/S: 302/34 IPC
State Vs. Naresh Etc.

20.09.2016

Present: Ld. Addl. PP Sh. Jitender Sharma for the State is on leave.

Ld. Substitute Addl. PP Sh. Pawan Kumar for the State.

Accused Naresh, Anil and Pawan @ Ashish produced from judicial custody.

Accused Kishan @ Vicky is present on interim bail.

Sh. Manoj Sharma, ld. counsel for accused Naresh and Kishan @ Vicky.

Sh. Purshottam, ld. proxy counsel for accused Anil and Pawan @ Ashish.

PW-25 Inspector Raj Kumar is present and cross-examined on behalf of all the accused persons and discharged.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that PW-3, 13 and 14 were not summoned and examined in the presence of accused Kishan @ Vicky though, they have been examined in the presence of other accused persons.

Ld. defence counsel Sh. Manoj Sharma, appearing on behalf of accused Naresh and Kishan @ Vicky states that he does not want to recall PW-3, 13 and 14 and adopt the cross-examination done on behalf of other accused persons.

In view of the submissions of ld. defence counsel, there is no need to call PW-3, 13 and 14.

Contd.....2

::2::

As per case law titled as **State Vs. Virender Yadav & Anr.** in **Cri. L.P No. 356/12 decided on 22.10.2013** reported on **2014 AD (Del.) 389** and as per provisions under Section 437-A Cr. P. C, all the accused persons are directed to furnish their personal bonds in the sum of Rs.15,000/- with one surety in the like amount each.

At this stage an application seeking extension of interim bail moved on behalf of accused Kishan @ Vicky on the grounds that mother of the accused is very old, widow and unable to support herself. There is no one to look after her, therefore, interim bail of the accused Kishan @ Vicky may be extended.

I have considered the submissions of ld. defence counsel and ld. Addl. PP for the State and perused the record.

In view of the facts and circumstances of the present case, the interim bail of the accused Kishan @ Vicky till 04.11.2016.

Put up for recording of statement of accused persons and furnishing of bail bonds u/S 437-A Cr. P. C on 04.11.2016.

(CHANDRA SHEKHAR)
Additional Sessions Judge-02(Central)
Delhi/20.09.2016