

SC No.28225/2016
State Vs Naresh & Ors.
FIR No.72/2011
PS Sadar Bazar

05.12.2017

Present: Sh. Jitendra Sharma, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Naresh, Anil, Aashish @ Pawan from JC.

Accused Kishan @ Vicky on interim bail.

Sh. Purshottam, counsel for accused Anil and Aashish.

Sh. Manoj Kumar, counsel for accused Manoj and Kishan.

Statements of all accused recorded under section 313 Cr. P.
C.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for accused Kishan @ Vicky that the medical condition of mother of applicant/accused is critical as such his interim bail be extended as there is no one in his family to take care of her. IO/SHO to verify the medical documents of the mother of applicant/accused Kishan and also the fact whether there is any one in the family of accused to take care of her. The documents pertaining to the medical condition of mother of applicant/accused have been given to Naib Court to be handed over to the IO/SHO for verification.

In view of submissions made, interim bail of applicant/accused Kishan @ Vicky is extended till next date of hearing.

The application moved on behalf of accused Kishan @ Vicky, adjourned for arguments for date fixed.

A copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent.
To come up for DE on 19.01.2018.

(POONAM CHAUDHRY)
ASJ-02(Central)/DELHI/05.12.2017