

**SC no. 28225/16.**  
**FIR No. 72/2011.**  
**PS : Sadar Bazar.**  
**State Vs. Naresh Etc.**

14.11.2018

Present: Sh. Jitender Sharma, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Kishan @ Vicky on interim bail.

Other accused from J.C.

Sh. Manoj Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Naresh and Kishan @ Vicky.

Sh. Purushotam, Ld. counsel for accused Aashish @ Pawan and Anil.

Written synopsis filed on behalf of accused Aashish @ Pawan and Anil, copy supplied to State.

Written synopsis also filed on behalf of accused Naresh and Kishan @ Vicky, copy supplied to State.

Final arguments have been addressed on behalf of accused Naresh and Kishan @ Vicky.

Ld. counsel for accused Aashish @ Pawan and Anil seeks adjournment as main counsel is busy in Hon'ble High Court.

At this stage, Ld. counsel for accused Kishan @ Vicky states that accused is on interim bail till today and he will surrender today before the Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar, Delhi in compliance of the order dated 27.10.2018.

At request of Ld. counsel for accused Kishan @ Vicky, a copy of order be given dasti to accused Kishan @ Vicky.

A copy of the order be also sent to Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar, Delhi.

Be listed for final arguments on **11.12.2018.**

**(Poonam Chaudhry)**  
**ASJ: Central-02:Delhi/14.11.2018.**