

State vs. Naresh & Ors.

SC No. 28225/16

FIR No. 72/11

Under Section 302/34 IPC

PS Sadar Bazar

12.11.2020

Proceedings convened through Video Conferencing.

Present : Mr. G.S. Guraya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Manoj Sharma, Advocate for the accused, namely, Naresh and Kishan @ Vicky.
Ms. Dolly Nair, Advocate for the accused, namely, Ashish @ Pawan and Anil.

ORDER

1. This is an application under Section 439 of '*The Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973*' (*Hereinafter referred to as 'the Cr.P.C.'*) for seeking interim bail in respect of the accused, namely, Naresh, Anil and Ashish @ Pawan (*Hereinafter referred to as 'the applicants'*).
2. I have heard arguments of Ld. Addl. PP for the State and Ld. Counsel for the applicants.
3. The case of the applicants is covered under the recommendations made by High Powered Committee (HPC). They are in judicial custody since 2011.
4. Accordingly, the application under Section 439 of the Cr.P.C. in respect of the applicants for seeking interim bail for 45 days from the date of their release is allowed. Concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to release the applicants, namely, Naresh, Anil and Ashish @ Pawan on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- each to the satisfaction of the concerned Jail Superintendent.

5. A copy of the present order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent.

6. To come up for judgment on **26.11.2020**.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
12.11.2020

NK