

State Vs. Naresh & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-000637-2011

SC No. 28225/2016

FIR No. 72/2011

PS : Sadar Bazar

31.10.2025

Present : None for the State.
Both the accused, namely, Ashish @ Pawan and
Kishan @ Vicky are present.

The matter is passed-over at the request of accused
persons.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
31.10.2025

It is 10:45 a.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Manoj Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Kishan @ Vicky and Ashish @ Pawan.
Both the accused, namely, Ashish @ Pawan and
Kishan @ Vicky are present.

Separate supplementary statements under Section
313 Cr.P.C. of accused persons have been recorded. The accused
persons have opted not to lead any defence evidence.

In the interest of justice, list for arguments on
03.12.2025.

In the meanwhile, parties are permitted to file
written submissions, if any, along with relevant case laws on or
before the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
31.10.2025